MOT 2025-10820 Page 1 of 14

VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE Report for the Village Council Meeting 7/1/2025

SUBJECT:	SUBMITTED BY:
2025 Purchase of Bulk Rock Salt from DuPage County Contract	David Moody Director of Public Works

SYNOPSIS

A motion is requested to authorize the approval of a contract for the purchase of bulk rock salt from Compass Minerals America Inc. of Overland Park, KS at a cost of \$70.79 per ton up to an amount of \$84,948.00.

STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT

The goals for 2023-2025 include Exceptional Municipal Services.

FISCAL IMPACT

The FY25 budget includes \$300,000 in the General Fund for the purchase of rock salt. To date, \$103,619.90 has been spent on rock salt in 2025. With this purchase, the total spent on salt in FY25 will be \$188,567.90.

RECOMMENDATION

Approval on the July 1, 2024 Consent Agenda.

BACKGROUND

The Village procures rock salt for snow and ice control operations from two sources: a DuPage County contract and a State of Illinois contract. Purchasing rock salt from two sources provides the Village with a higher level of reliability of delivery when demand is high. Both contracts are the result of multi-agency bidding processes.

The DuPage County contract provides early season (November) delivery and allows the salt storage facility to be filled completely prior to the 2025/26 winter season. This contract complements the State of Illinois salt contract, which provides in-season deliveries. Bid pricing for the state contract is expected later this year.

On May 15, 2025, DuPage County issued an invitation to bid for the purchase of bulk rock salt. This contract combines the needs of DuPage County with multiple DuPage municipalities and township highway departments into a single bid in an effort to consolidate buying power. Prior to the invitation to bid, Village Council approved an allocation in the amount of 1,200 tons of salt to be purchased by the Village under the County's invitation to bid. The County's successful vendor, Compass Minerals America Inc., submitted a bid price of \$70.79 per ton. The Village of Downers Grove paid \$73.90 per ton in 2024. The Village intends to purchase approximately 1,200 tons to fill the salt dome prior to the winter season pursuant to the allocation previously approved by Council.

MOT 2025-10820 Page 2 of 14

A summary of the County's bid results for the 2025/26 winter season is shown in the table below.

Vendor	Compass Minerals	Morton Salt Inc.	Engineer's Estimate
	America Inc.		
Price per Ton (Group 2 –	\$70.79	\$73.40	\$75.00
Townships/Municipalities			
Early Delivery)			
Total (for 1,200 tons)	\$84,948	\$88,080	\$90,000

Staff is confident that the Village's current salt supply along with the amount of salt requested, the allocation with the State of Illinois, and the use of anti-icing agents will provide the material resources necessary to meet the service objectives described in the Village Snow Removal and Ice Control Policy in a cost effective manner.

ATTACHMENTS

Compass Minerals Bid Submission

MOT 2025-10820 Page 3 of 14



Local Public Agency Material Proposal or Deliver & Install Proposal

Proposal Submitted By:			
Contractor's Name	1		
Compass Minerals America Inc.			
Contractor's Address	City	State	Zip Code
9900 W. 109th St	Overland Park	KS	66210
STATE OF ILLINOIS			
Local Public Agency	County	Section Nu	
County of DuPage	DuPage	<u> 25-0SAL</u>	T-02-MS
Street Name/Road Name	Type of Fur	nds	
2025 Salt Purchase	MFT and	other fun	nds
Material proposal Deliver and Install Proposal Plans			<u> </u>
For a County and Road District Project	For a Municipal Pr	oject	
Submitted/Approved	Submitted/Approved/I	Passed	
Highway Commissioner Signature & Date	Signature & Date		
Submitted/Approved County Engineer/Superintendent of Highways Signature & Date	Official Title		
	Department of Transpose Released for bid based on		ew
County Engineer On behalf of IDOT pursuant to Agreement of Understanding dated June 18, 2024	Regional Engineer Signature & Date		

Note: All proposal documents, including Proposal Guaranty Checks or Proposal Bid Bonds, should be stapled together to prevent loss when bids are processed.

MOT 2025-10820 Page 4 of 14

Local Public Agency		County	Section	Number		
County of DuPage		DuPage	25-0SA	25-0SALT-02-MS		
	NOTICE	TO BIDDERS				
			Division of	Transportation		
Sealed proposals for t	the project described below will be received a	at the office of the bull age county	ame of Office	Transportation		
421 N. County Fa	rm Road, 2nd Floor, Wheaton, IL 601	187until 2:00		06/05/25		
	Address		Time	Date		
	I forms will be available in the office of					
online at https://www.dupa	gecounty.gov/government/departmer	nts/transportation/doing_busines	ss/bids_and	_lettings.php		
2. Prequalification						
all uncompleted of	low bidders must file within 24 hours after the contracts awarded to them and all low bids pe be filed with the Awarding Authority and one	nding award for Federal, State, County				
	thority reserves the right to waive technicalitie ling Requirements and Conditions for Materia		provided in BL	_RS Special		
	nty in the proper amount, as specified in the E and Install Proposals, will be required. See the proposal packet.					
provided for in the	dder at the time of execution of the contract we special provisions. Failure on the part of the rein will be considered just cause to forfeit his	e contractor to deliver the material with	in the time spe	ecified or to do the		
6. Proposals shall be	e submitted on forms furnished by the Awardi	ng Authority and shall be enclosed in a	an envelope en	ndorsed "Material		
Proposal, Section	25-0SALT-02-MS ".					
By Order of		County Engineer/Superintender	nt of Highways	1		
Awarding Authority		Municipal Clerk		Date		
County of DuPage	,	William C. Eidson		05/01/25		
To Awarding Authority	Material Proposal or	Deliver & Install Proposal				
County of DuPage	,					
Awarding Authority Ad	dress	City	State	Zip Code		
421 N. County Far	m Road	Wheaton	IL	60187		
	vithin 45 days from the date of opening, the u	ndersigned agrees to furnish or to deli	ver & install an	ny or all of the		
1. It is understood an	nd agreed that the "Standard Specifications fo	or Road and Bridge Construction", adop	oted 01/01/2	2 and		
the "Supplemental Transportation, sh	Specifications and Recurring Special Provisi all govern insofar as they may be applied and cifications attached hereto.	ions", adopted 01/01/25	, prepared by	the Department of		
	at quantities listed are approximate only and to	• •	-			

- It is understood that quantities listed are approximate only and that they may be increased or decrease as may be needed to properly
 complete the improvement within its present limits or extensions thereto, at the unit prices stated and that bids will be compared on the
 basis of total price bid for each group.
- 3. Delivery in total or partial shipments as ordered shall be made within the time specified in the special provisions or by the acceptance at the point and in the manner specified in the "Schedule of Prices". If delivery on the job site is specified, it shall mean any place or paces on the road designed by the awarding authority or its authorized representative.
- 4. The contractor and/or local public agency performing the actual material placement operations shall be responsible for providing work zone traffic control, unless otherwise specified in this proposal. Such devices shall meet the requirements of and be installed in accordance with applicable provisions of the "Illinois Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices" and any referenced Illinois Highway Standards.

MOT 2025-10820 Page 5 of 14

ocal Pu	ıblic Agency	County	Section Number
County of DuPage		DuPage	25-0SALT-02-MS
the u	n pay item should have a unit price and a total price. If no tota unit price multiplied by the quantity, the unit price shall govern ntity in order to establish a unit price. A bid will be declared un	 If a unit price is omitted, the t 	total price will be divided by the
	oposal guaranty in the proper amount, as specified in BLRS stract Proposals, will be required. The proposal guaranty as sp		
	oid bond is allowed or required, Department form BLR 12230 e payable to: County	• • •	complying with the specifications,
The	amount of the check is		(
sum in ar	Attach Cashier's Check of the event that one proposal guaranty check is intended to cover of the proposal guaranties which would be required for each nother bid proposal, state below where it may be found. The proposal guaranty check will be found in the bid proposal for the proposal guaranty check will be found in the bid proposal for the proposal guaranty check will be found in the bid proposal for the proposal guaranty check will be found in the bid proposal for the proposal guaranty check will be found in the bid proposal guaranty check will be guaranty the guaranty check will be guaranty the guaranty will be gu	er two or more bid proposals, the individual bid proposal. If the i	proposal guaranty check is place
	scounts will be allowed for payment as follows:		
	scounts will not be considered in determining the low bidder]	
Ву		Title	
Ad	dress	City	State Zip Code



Bid Bond Number: 84614-LIB-25-17

Local Public Agency Proposal Bid Bond

Local Public Agency		County		Section Number
County of DuPage		DuPage		25-0SALT-02-MS
WE, Compass Minerals America Inc.				as PRINCIPAL, and
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company			as SURI	ETY, are held jointly,
severally and firmly bound unto the above Local Public Agency (he price, or for the amount specified in the proposal documents in effebind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, a instrument.	ect on the date and assigns, joi	of invitation for bids, vently pay to the LPA thi	whicheve s sum u	er is the lesser sum. We nder the conditions of this
WHEREAS THE CONDITION OF THE FOREGOING OB proposal to the LPA acting through its awarding authority for the contract and the PRINCIPAL shall within fifteen (15) days after award enter performance of the work, and furnish evidence of the required insuland Bridge Construction" and applicable Supplemental Specification full force and effect. IN THE EVENT the LPA determines the PRINCIPAL has requirements set forth in the preceding paragraph, then the LPA acrecover the full penal sum set out above, together with all court cost in TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the said PRINCIPAL arespective officers this 2nd Day June, 2025. Month and Year	onstruction of the awarded to the rinto a formal our ance coveragons, then this of failed to enter icting through its sts, all attorney and the said SU	ne work designated as PRINCIPAL by the LF contract, furnish surety e, all as provided in the bligation shall become into a formal contract in as awarding authority so fees, and any other e	s the above the property of th	ove section. e above designated section teeing the faithful dard Specifications for Road therwise it shall remain in liance with any nediately be entitled to of recovery.
	rincipal			
Company Name Compass Minerals America Inc.	Com	pany Name		
Signature & Date	Sign	ature & Date		
Title Director, US Highway Seles	By:			
(If Principal is a joint venture of two or more contractors, the compa	nv names and	l authorized signature	s of eac	h contractor must be
affixed.)		addion20d bignataro.	0 01 000	Toomradior mast be
Name of Surety	Surety	ature of Attomey-in-Fa	oct Signs	atura & Deia
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company *Please see attached CA All-Please See at	By:	e Claire Trinidad, At	1	
۸. =	a Notary Publi	c in and for said coun	tv do he	reby certify that
Joel Gerdes	,		,	, ,
(Insert names of individuals signing who are each personally known to me to be the same persons who PRINCIPAL and SURETY, appeared before me this day in person anstruments as their free and voluntary act for the uses and purpose	se names are s and acknowled	subscribed to the foreged respectively, that orth.	they sig	ned and delivered said
(SEAL, if required by the LPA)		Notary Public Sign		6/3/2025
		Date commissi	on expir	es <u> </u>
NOTARY PUBLIC - State of Kansas Alan Emmons My Appt. Expires 4/9/2029				

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE§ 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California	
County of <u>Orange</u>)	
On 6-2-2025 before m	e, <u>Kathy R. Mair, Notary Public</u> , [Name of Notary Public and Title "Notary Public"]
personally appeared <u>Marie Claire Trinidad [Name(s) c</u>	of Signer(s)]
	edged to me that he/she/they executed the same at by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	er the laws of the State of California that the
Actaly Public California	NESS my hand and official seal.
Commission # 2518209 My Comm. Expires May 22, 2029	Signature of Natary Public: Kathy R. Mair
Place Notary Seal Above OPTI	ONAL
Though this section is optional, completing this in fraudulent reattachment of this fo	formation can deter alteration of the document or
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	
Document Date:	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name: Marie Claire Trinidad	Signer's Name:
Corporate Officer – Title(s): Partner – Limited General Individual Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other:	Corporate Officer – Title(s): Partner – Limited General Individual Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other:
Signer Is Representing:	Signer is Representing:
	·

MOT 2025-10820 Page 8 of 14

Local Public Agency	County	Section Number
County of DuPage	DuPage	25-0SALT-02-MS
ELECTRONIC BI	D BOND	
☐ Electronic bid bond is allowed (box must be checked by LPA if ele	ectronic bid bond is allow	ved)
The Principal may submit an electronic bid bond, in lieu of completing the electronic bid bond ID code and signing below, the Principal is ensuring the Principal and Surety are firmly bound unto the LPA under the conditions of of two or more contractors, an electronic bid bond ID code, company/Bidde venture.) Electronic Bid Bond ID Code	e identified electronic bid be f the bid bond as shown abo	ond has been executed and the ove. (If PRINCIPAL is a joint venture
	Tu	
	Title	

For bond and/or Power of Attorney (POA) verification inquiries, please call 610-832-8240 or email HOSUR@libertymutual.com.



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Certificate No: 8204866

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, the
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation du
organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoin
Mania Claine Trimidad

all of the city of Irvine , state of CA each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surely and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 1st day of July, 2024.

INSURATE OF THE PROPERTY OF TH



Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

By:

Nathan J. Zangerle, Assistant Secretary

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

On this 1st day of July, 2024, before me personally appeared Nathan J. Zangerle, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casually Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.



Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Montgomery County My commission expires March 28, 2029 Commission number 1126044 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

By: Peresa Tastella

Teresa Pastella, Notary Publ

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.

Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surely any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation — The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes Nathan J. Zangerle, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that this power of attorney executed by said Companies is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, i have nereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 2nd day of June 2025





By: Kenvichilly
Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary

RETURN WITH BID



Material Proposal Schedule of Prices

Local Public Agency	County	Section Number
DuPage County Division of Transportation	DuPage	25-0SALT-02-MS

Material Proposal Schedule of Prices

Group No.	ltem(s)	Delivery	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Total
1	ROCK SALT	FOB	TON	10000	\$70.79	\$707,900.9
1	ROCK SALT (130% to 150%)	FOB	TON		70.79	
	Bic	der's Total Proposal for Group 1			\$	700,900.00

2	ROCK SALT	FOB	TON	45270	\$ 70	,79	\$3,204,6	63,30
2	ROCK SALT, EARLY DELIVERY	FOB	TON	1650	\$ 70	79	\$ 116.803	3.50
2	ROCK SALT (130% to 150%)	FOB	TON	The state of the s	70	7.79		And the second second
		Bidder's Total F	Proposal for	Group 2	\$	3	,321,46b. 2	30

The undersigned firm certifies that it has not been convicted of bribery or attempting to bribe an officer or employee of the State of Illinois, nor has the firm made an admission of guilt of such conduct which is a matter of record, nor has an official, agent, or employee of the firm committed bribery or attempted bribery on behalf of the firm and pursuant to the direction or authorization of a responsible official of the firm. The undersigned firm further certifies that it is not barred from contracting with any unit of State or local government as a result of a violation of State laws prohibiting bid-rigging or bid rotating.

Bidder Signature and Date

WASK 6/3/25

Address	City	State	Zip Code			
9900 W. 109th Street	Overland Park	KS	66210			

MOT 2025-10820 Page 11 of 14



DuPage County Finance Department Procurement Division 421 North County Farm Road Room 3-400 Wheaton, Illinois 60187-3978

REQUIRED VENDOR ETHICS DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Section I: Contact Information

Please complete the contact information below.

BID NUMBER:	25-0SALT-02-MS
COMPANY NAME:	Compass Minerals America Inc.
CONTACT PERSON:	Sean Lierz
CONTACT EMAIL:	highwaygroup@compassminerals.com

Section II: Procurement Ordinance Requirements

Every contractor, union, or vendor that is seeking or has previously obtained a contract, change orders to one (1) or more contracts, or two (2) or more individual contracts with the County, shall provide to the Procurement Division a written disclosure of all political campaign contributions made by such contractor, union, or vendor to any incumbent County Board member, County Board chairman, or Countywide elected official whose office the contract to be awarded will benefit within the current and previous calendar year. The contractor, union, or vendor shall update such disclosure annually during the term of a multi-year contract and prior to any change order or renewal requiring approval by the county board. For purposes of this disclosure requirement, "contractor or vendor" includes owners, officers, managers, lobbyists, agents, consultants, bond counsel and underwriters counsel, subcontractors, and corporate entities under the control of the contracting person, and political action committees to which the contracting person has made contributions.

	Yes			
∇	No			

Has the Bidder made contributions as described above?

If "Yes", complete the required information in the table below.

RECIPIENT	DONOR	DESCRIPTION (e.g., cash, type of item, in-kind services, etc.)	AMOUNT/VALUE	DATE MADE

All contractors and vendors who have obtained or are seeking contracts with the County shall disclose the names and contact information of their lobbyists, agents and representatives and all individuals who are or will be having contact with county officers or employees in relation to the contractor bid and shall update such disclosure with any changes that may occur.

Has the Bidder had or will the Bidder have contact with lobbyists, agents, representatives or individuals who are or will be having contact with county officers or employees as described above.

Yes

☐ No

If "Yes", list the name, phone number, and email of lobbyists, agents, representatives, and all individuals who are or will be having contact with county officers or employees in the table below.

NAME	PHONE	EMAIL
Sean Lierz, Sr. Manager Highway Sales	800-323-1641 option 2	highwaygroup@compassminerals.com
Joel Gerdes, Director US Highway Sales	800-323-1641 option 2	highwaygroup@compassminerals.com
Brenda Blunt, Customer Experience Specialist Tier 4	800-323-1641 option 1	highwaygroup@compassminerals.com

Section III: Violations

A contractor or vendor that knowingly violates these disclosure requirements is subject to penalties which may include, but are not limited to, the immediate cancellation of the contract and possible disbarment from future County contracts. Continuing and supplemental disclosure is required. The Bidder agrees to update this disclosure form as follows:

- If information changes, within five (5) days of change, or prior to county action, whichever is sooner;
- 30 days prior to the optional renewal of any contract;
- · Annual disclosure for multi-year contracts on the anniversary of said contract
- With any request for change order except those issued by the county for administrative adjustments

The full text of the County's Ethics Ordinance is available at:

http://www.dupagecounty.gov/government/county board/ethics at the county/

The full text of the County's Procurement Ordinance is available at:

https://www.dupagecounty.gov/government/departments/finance/procurement/procurement ordinance and guiding principles.php

Section IV: Certification		
By signing below, the Bidder hereby acknowledges that it ha certifies that the information submitted on this form is true an		
Printed Name:Joel Gerdes	Signature: _	Wolf Al
Title: Director US Highway Sales	Date:	6/3/25
Itle: Director US Highway Sales	Date	

Form W-9
(Rev. March 2024)
Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

Request for Taxpayer Identification Number and Certification

Go to www.irs.gov/FormW9 for instructions and the latest information.

Before you begin. For guidance related to the purpose of Form W-9, see Purpose of Form, below.

Give form to the requester. Do not send to the IRS.

	1	Name of entity/individual. An entry is required. (For a sole proprietor or disregarded entity, enter the entity's name on line 2.)	owner's r	name	on li	ne 1,	anc	enter t	he bu	usin	ess/di	srega	rded	
		Compass Minerals America Inc.												
	2													
Print or type. Specific Instructions on page 3.	Individual/sole proprietor C corporation S corporation Partnership Irust/estate							Exemptions (codes apply only to certain entities, not individuals; see instructions on page 3): Exempt payee code (if any) Exemption from Foreign Account Tax Compliance Act (FATCA) reporting code (if any)						
Pri Specific II	Other (see instructions) 3b If on line 3a you checked "Partnership" or "Trust/estate," or checked "LLC" and entered "P" as its tax classification, and you are providing this form to a partnership, trust, or estate in which you have an ownership interest, check this box if you have any foreign partners, owners, or beneficiaries. See instructions]	(Applies to accounts maintained outside the United States.)							
See (5	Address (number, street, and apt. or suite no.). See instructions.	Reques	ster's	nam	e and	lad	dress (c	ption	nal)				
S		9900 W109TH ST, STE 100												
	6	City, state, and ZIP code	1											
		OVERLAND PARK, KS 66210												
	7	List account number(s) here (optional)			-									
Par	t I	Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN)												
		TIN in the appropriate box. The TIN provided must match the name given on line 1 to a		So	CIAI S	ecuri	ity i	number	-	_				
	•	ithholding. For individuals, this is generally your social security number (SSN). However, lien, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the instructions for Part I, later. For other	ior a				-		-	.				
entitie	s, it	is your employer identification number (EIN). If you do not have a number, see <i>How to g</i>	et a	or				<u> </u>		L.				
TIN, la	ter.			_	ploy	er identification number						l		
Note:	If th	e account is in more than one name, see the instructions for line 1. See also What Name	and											
Numb	er T	o Give the Requester for guidelines on whose number to enter.		4	8	-	1	0 4	· 7	6	3	2		
Par	Ш	Certification												
Under	per	alties of perjury, I certify that:						,						
	•	nber shown on this form is my correct taxpayer identification number (or I am waiting for	a numb	er to	be i	ssue	d t	o me);	and					
2. I an Ser	no vice	t subject to backup withholding because (a) I am exempt from backup withholding, or (b (IRS) that I am subject to backup withholding as a result of a failure to report all interest er subject to backup withholding; and) i have r	not b	een	notifi	ied	by the	Inte				am	
3. I an	ıal	J.S. citizen or other U.S. person (defined below); and												
4. The	FA	CA code(s) entered on this form (if any) indicating that I am exempt from FATCA reporti	ng is cor	rect.										
becau	se y	on instructions. You must cross out item 2 above if you have been notified by the IRS that but have failed to report all interest and dividends on your tax return. For real estate transaction is the state of the s	ons, item	12 d	oes r	ot ap	oply	y. For n	nortg	gage	e inter	est p		
		or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, contributions to an individual re interest and dividends, you are not required to sign the certification, but you must provide y			-				_					
Sign Here		Signature of Mara Wells			0/202									
		ral Instructions New line 3b has b	oon add	led t	o thi	forr	n /	A flow-	thro	uah	entit	v is		

Section references are to the Internal Revenue Code unless otherwise noted.

Future developments. For the latest information about developments related to Form W-9 and its instructions, such as legislation enacted after they were published, go to *www.irs.gov/FormW9*.

What's New

Line 3a has been modified to clarify how a disregarded entity completes this line. An LLC that is a disregarded entity should check the appropriate box for the tax classification of its owner. Otherwise, it should check the "LLC" box and enter its appropriate tax classification.

New line 3b has been added to this form. A flow-through entity is required to complete this line to indicate that it has direct or indirect foreign partners, owners, or beneficiaries when it provides the Form W-9 to another flow-through entity in which it has an ownership interest. This change is intended to provide a flow-through entity with information regarding the status of its indirect foreign partners, owners, or beneficiaries, so that it can satisfy any applicable reporting requirements. For example, a partnership that has any indirect foreign partners may be required to complete Schedules K-2 and K-3. See the Partnership Instructions for Schedules K-2 and K-3 (Form 1065).

Purpose of Form

An individual or entity (Form W-9 requester) who is required to file an information return with the IRS is giving you this form because they

MOT 2025-10820 Page 14 of 14

RETURN WITH BID

ADDENDUM NO. 1

May 30, 2025

2025 SALT PURCHASE SECTION 25-0SALT-02-MS

The proposal documents include the following forms:

- Affidavit of Illinois Business Office
- References

These forms are **not** required and do not need to be included with the bid. A revised proposal book will not be issued.

By Order of
County of DuPage
(Awarding Authority)

William C. Eidson, P.E.
County Engineer